
 
 

CABINET 
Agenda 
 

Date Monday 28 January 2019 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Sian Walter-Browne in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Sian Walter-Browne Tel. 0161 
770 4710 or email sian.walter-browne@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Wednesday, 23 
January 2019. 
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far 
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the 
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will 
always be filmed. 
 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being 
filmed for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services 
Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully 
excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio 
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a 
private meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE CABINET IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Chadderton, Chauhan, Fielding (Chair), Jabbar, Jacques, 

Mushtaq, Roberts, Shah and Ur-Rehman 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 10) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17th December 2018 are 
attached for approval. 

6   Pursuit of Accreditation by the Living Wage Foundation to be a Living Wage 
Employer (Pages 11 - 18) 

7   School Admission Arrangements 2020-2021 (Pages 19 - 52) 

8   Northern Roots (Pages 53 - 56) 

9   Alexandra Park Re-Build of Depot Site (Pages 57 - 62) 

10   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraphs 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on balance, be in the 
public interest to disclose the reports. 

11   Northern Roots (Pages 63 - 172) 

12   Alexandra Park Re-Build of Depot Site (Pages 173 - 184) 

13   Commercial Investment Opportunity (Pages 185 - 192) 

 



 

CABINET 
17/12/2018 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Fielding (Chair)  
Councillors Chauhan, Jabbar, Jacques, Mushtaq, Roberts, Shah 
and Ur-Rehman 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor 
Chadderton. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
19th November 2018 be approved as a correct record. 

6   SCHOOLS NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA   

Consideration was given to a report of the Schools Finance 
Manager which provided an update following the Government 
announcement at the end of July about School Funding for 
2019/20 and subsequent consultation with schools and Schools 
Forum. The Cabinet was asked to consider the options and 
agree an approach as to how the funding for Schools and 
Academies should be distributed in 2019/20. 
 
The report provided a breakdown of the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) for 2019/20 and information about the National 
Funding Formula for Schools and High Needs Blocks for 
Oldham. It also presented a recommended approach for the 
distribution of the Schools block of the DSG to schools and 
academies from 2019/20. 
 
The report highlighted the consultation process that had taken 
place during October and November in order to consider a 
means of allocating resources for 2019/20 and a way forward in 
reducing the cumulative deficit on the DSG. 
 
Options/Alternatives considered:- 
Option1 - Continue to use Oldham’s formula and move further to 
the National Funding Formula by providing a minimum per pupil 
funding level of £3,500 per primary pupil and £4,800 per 
secondary pupil with an MFG of zero per cent and a cap on 
gains. 
Option 2 - Continue to use Oldham’s formula and move further 
to the National Funding Formula by providing a minimum per 
pupil funding level of £3,500 per primary pupil and £4,800 per Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

secondary pupil with Prior attainment, Lump Sum and Basic per 
Pupil at NFF values and Income deprivation affecting children 
index (IDACI) bands E and F included at 20% NFF values. This 
option also includes 
[...]
rategies and, in particular, the 
new Housing Strategy would underpin the delivery of new 
redesigned service.   
 
It was explained that an extension to the contract would enable 
the Council to undertake a full review, accurately reflecting the 
impact of the homeless legislation, housing related supply and 
demand issues, challenges and pressures across other Council 
services, and carry out a detailed options appraisal. This would 
allow the Council to fully explore and evaluate a number of 
different delivery models which best met its strategic objectives 
and priorities.    
 
Options/Alternatives considered: 
Option 1 – Extend the Housing Advice Contract for 12 months at 
the same terms and conditions as last year. 
Option 2 – Do not extend the contract and bring the services in-
house. 

 
Page 8



 

RESOLVED - That the Cabinet would consider the commercially 
sensitive information contained at Item 13 of the agenda. 

11   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

12   CONTRACT ARRANGEMENTS – RIGHT START SERVICE, 
BRIDGEWATER COMMUNITY NHS TRUST  

 

The Cabinet gave consideration to the commercially sensitive 
information in relation to Item 9 – Contract Arrangements – 
Right Start Service, Bridgewater Community NHS Trust. 
 
RESOLVED - That the recommendation as detailed within the 
report be approved. 

13   OLDHAM HOUSING AND SOCIAL WELFARE ADVICE 
SERVICES CONTRACT EXTENSION  

 

The Cabinet gave consideration to the commercially sensitive 
information in relation to Item 10 – Oldham Housing and Social 
Welfare Advice Services Contract Extension 
 
RESOLVED - That the recommendation as detailed within the 
report be approved. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.25 pm 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Reason for Decision 
  
Improving wages plays a significant role in building an inclusive economy, therefore the 
Living Wage is an important tool because it provides a level of pay that adequately allows 
workers to provide for themselves and their families. As such, the Living Wage can help 
tackle inequality. Paying a living wage can also boost the economy by giving workers more 
money to spend on goods and services.  
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out an approach for the Council to become a Living Wage Accredited 
employer through the Living Wage Foundation (LWF). If the Council were to secure this, 
there would be a three year period in which to achieve full compliance. The report includes 
proposals to develop a three-year milestone plan with an ambition to secure full 
compliance within that time. 
 
Our ambition for Oldham is to build an inclusive economy, with thriving communities and 
co-operative services. We want Oldham to be a place where everyone has a fair and real 
chance to access opportunities and improve their own lives. We strive for an ambitious 

Report to CABINET  

 
Pursuit of accreditation by the Living Wage 
Foundation to be a Living Wage Employer 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Fielding – Leader of the Council & Cabinet Member for Economy & 
Enterprise  
 
Officer Contact: Ray Ward, Deputy Chief Executive Corporate and 
Commercial and Rebekah Sutcliffe, Strategic Director of Reform  
 
Report Author: Jonathan Downs, Strategy, Partnerships & Policy Manager 
(Corporate) & Corrina Sutton, Strategic Reward & Recognition Lead  
 
Extension: 5691 & 3703 
 
Date: 28th January 2019 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

   

and socially mobile borough through making significant progress in living standards, 
wages and skills for everyone.  
 
The Living Wage Foundation recognises and celebrates the leadership shown by Living 
Wage employers across the UK. The aim is to increase the number of employers in the 
UK who are recognised for paying their staff the Living Wage. The Living Wage is an 
hourly rate set independently and updated annually. This is UK wide and announced in 
November of each year during Living Wage Week. The current rate for the Living Wage is 
£9.00 per hour (announced in November 2018). This rate is above the Government’s 
current National Living Wage of £7.83 per hour (£8.21 from April 2019). 
 
Improving wages plays a significant role in building an inclusive economy, therefore the 
Living Wage is an important tool because it provides a level of pay that adequately allows 
workers to provide for themselves and their families. As such, the Living Wage can help 
tackle inequality. Paying a Living Wage can also boost the local economy by giving 
workers more money to spend on goods and services.  
 
If the Council decides to apply for formal accreditation, it would require providers/suppliers 
to the Council, including sub-contractors, to all pay the Foundation Living Wage, in 
addition to that rate being paid for directly employed staff.   
 
Phased accreditation recognises that full compliance won’t be made at the outset, and the 
Council will have three years to achieve this, which is in line with the approach that other 
Councils have taken. The report includes proposals to develop a three year milestone plan 
with an ambition to secure full compliance within that time.  
 
Recommendations 
 

1. To agree that Oldham Council applies for Living Wage Accreditation, and endorse 
that the detailed work proceeds, with a further report presented back to Cabinet 
including the proposed milestone plan and full procurement and future financial 
implications.  

 
2. To note the annual cost of £480 to be paid to the Living Wage Foundation to 

become and remain accredited. The detail of which will be included in the next 
Ca
[...]
e sufficient data available to be able to undertake any meaningful 
analysis with respect to equality impact.  It would not be practical to request this type of 
data from suppliers, particularly as many are smaller suppliers where giving details of 
protected characteristics of employees are mean that they are personally identifiable. 

 
16 Key Decision 
 
16.1 Yes  
 
17 Key Decision Reference 
 
17.1 ECEN-16-18 
 
18 Background Papers 
 
18.1 No background papers. 
 
19 Appendices  
 
19.1 None.  
 
 

Page 18



 

 

   
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
Reason for Decision 
 

1. To set out the Council’s statutory obligations to determine the admission 
arrangements for community and voluntary controlled schools in Oldham for the 
academic year 2020-2021. 

2. To inform Cabinet of the proposed Co-ordinated Scheme for admissions for 2020-
2021 and to seek approval for the proposals. 

3. To inform Cabinet of the proposed admission arrangements for admissions to 
community and voluntary controlled primary and secondary schools for the 
academic year 2020-2021 and to seek approval for the proposals. 

4. To seek Cabinet approval to continue the current arrangements for appeals to the 
Independent Appeal Panel. 

 
Recommendations 
That the Co-ordinated Scheme and arrangements for admissions to community and 
voluntary controlled primary and secondary schools (as set out in Appendices A to C) and 
the current arrangements for appeals to the Independent Appeal Panel be determined, for 
the academic year 2020-2021. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cabinet 28 January 2019 

Report to Cabinet 

 
School Admission Arrangements 2020-2021 
 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr P Jacques, Cabinet Member for Education 
and Culture 
 
Officer Contact:  Andrew Sutherland, Director Education and 
Early Years 
 
Report Author: Rita Arya – Interim Education Provision Manager, 
Ext. 3351 
 
28 January 2019 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 

   

  

Admission Arrangements 2020/2021 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 
[...]
 appeal to an independent panel in respect of any 

refusal of a school place. 
 
3 Options/Alternatives 
 
3.1 To approve the proposed Co-ordinated Scheme at Appendix A, the arrangements for 

admission to community and voluntary controlled primary and secondary schools, as set 
out in the Appendices B & C and the continuation of existing arrangements for appeals to 
the Independent Appeal Panel. 

 
3.2 To request changes to the proposed admission arrangements. 
 
4 Preferred Option 
 
1.1 That the proposed Co-ordinated Scheme and arrangements for admission to community 

and voluntary controlled primary and secondary schools, as set out in Appendices A, B 
and C and the current arrangements for appeals to the Independent Appeal Panel be 
determined for 2020-2021. 
 

5 Consultation 
 
5.1 The School Standards and Framework Act 1998 requires that consultation on school 

admission arrangements should take place for admissions once every seven years unless 
there are significant changes.  

 
5.2 There has been a formal consultation on the admission policies for Oldham community 

and voluntary controlled schools as this was concluded on Friday 15 December 2017. 
There were no objections or negative representations received.  

 
5.3 The governing bodies of Oldham schools that are their own admission authority were 

asked to consider whether they would be making any significant changes to their existing 
arrangements.  As the admission arrangements of other admission authorities are 
determined, the Oldham Council website will be updated. 

 
6 Financial Implications  
 
6.1 There are no financial implications. (Liz Caygill) 
 
7 Legal Services Comments 
 
7.1 The primary legislation referred to in this report is supplemented by regulations on school 

admission arrangements and the School Admissions Code 2014. Admission authorities 
have a statutory duty to act in accordance with the Code as well as with all relevant 
statutes and regulations.  

Page 21



 

  
[...]
here may be 

applications where none of the parent’s preferences have resulted in the 
offer of a school place.  If it has not been possible to comply with any of the 
parent’s preferences the LA will identify all the schools with vacant places 
and invite parents to submit a further preference. 

  
10.2 The LA has a responsibility to ensure that there is a school place available 

for all children resident within the borough.  Should parents fail to secure a 
school place for their child the LA will offer a place at a school that still has 
vacant places. If more than one school is identified the LA will determine 
the school to be offered by selecting the school with vacancies closest to 
the home.   

  
11. Appeals 
  
 All parents have the right to appeal against the refusal of a school place by 

submitting an appeal to the Independent Appeal Panel. If parents wish to 
appeal they can do so by completing a School Admission Appeal Form and 
returning it to Constitutional Services. Details of this process will be sent 
out with the offer of a school place e-mail.  

 

Page 51



Page 6 of 6 School Admission Arrangements 2020-2021  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

COMMUNITY  SCHOOLS 

PLANNED ADMISSION NUMBERS FOR SEPTEMBER 2020 

Estab. 
Number 

School 

  PAN 

  Sept 2020 

  SECONDARY     

 4026 Saddleworth School   280 

Page 52



 

 

  
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To seek approval to take forward the development of the Northern Roots project, the 
proposed Alexandra Park Eco-Centre being the first phase.  Under this project there will 
be consideration of opportunities to work with local communities to investigate ways that 
we can celebrate, protect and enhance our green spaces for the benefit of local people, 
the local economy and the planet.  
 
Northern Roots will initially focus on the 160 acre Snipe Clough site adjacent to Alexandra 
Park investigating ways to enhance the sustainability and biodiversity of the site, to offer 
even greater opportunities for recreation and leisure for local people, and to promote 
growing and green enterprise projects.  
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Northern Roots Project is an exciting opportunity for both Oldham and Greater 
Manchester and has become possible due to the work and achievements of the last six 
years of the co-operative agenda, working with communities and both celebrating and 
harnessing all the Borough has to offer as a green and growing town. 
 
It will help make real and tangible the ambitions of the Oldham Plan for an inclusive 
economy, thriving communities and co-operative services; helping create great 
opportunities for residents, businesses and visitors. 
 

Report to Cabinet 

 
Northern Roots Project  
 
Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Sean Fielding, Cabinet member for Economy and 
Enterprise 
 
Officer Contact:  Rebekah Sutcliffe, Strategic Director of Reform  
 
Report Author: Jackie Wilson, Head of Strategy, Policy and 
Partnerships. 
 
Ext. 5755 
 
Date: 28th January 2019 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



 

   

 

Background:  
 
Over the past six years, and as a tangible part of the co-operative borough ambition, 
community growing, horticulture skills and training, renewable energy and the local food 
economy have been developing.  This is through a series of linked initiatives including Get 
Oldham Working, Get Oldham Growing, Growing Oldham, Feeding Ambition, Oldham 
Community Power and more recently the work on Thriving Communities.   
 
When combined with proposals for the Alexandra Park Eco-centre, Northern Roots 
presents a significant opportunity to work with local communities to investigate ways that 
we can celebrate, protect and enhance our green spaces for the benefit of local people, 
the local economy and the planet.  
 
This can be a positive new vehicle for change in Oldham and has the potential to be a 
powerful brand, pulling together existing and developing new initiatives around food, 
growin
[...]
  
support the delivery of the Oldham Model supporting an inclusive economy, thriving 
communities and co-operative workforce. 
 
Development of the project will need to work with and complement the work of the Council,  
and other partners, in terms of developing visitor, retail and enterprise offers across 

Oldham. 
 
9. Key Decision 
 Yes  
 
10. Key Decision Reference 
 ECEN-20-18 
 
11. Background Papers 
 None 
 
12. Appendices  
 None 
 
 

Page 56



 

 

  
 
 
 

 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To seek approval for funding for the Alexandra Park Depot Site Project. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report presents a summary of the detailed work carried out to date in bringing forward 
the Alexandra Park Depot Site Project to ensure effective service delivery and support the 
Council’s ambition to make Oldham a green and growing place. This investment, and the 
delivery of an eco-centre, marks the first step for Oldham’s innovative Northern Roots 
project which will work with local communities to investigate ways that we can celebrate, 
protect and enhance our green spaces for the benefit of local people, the local economy 
and the planet.  
 
Northern Roots will initially focus on the 160 acre Snipe Clough site adjacent to Alexandra 
Park investigating ways to enhance the sustainability and biodiversity of the site, to offer 
even greater opportunities for recreation and leisure for local people, and to use the space 
for growing and green enterprise projects.  
 
Finally, the report makes recommendations for capital funding for the project. 
 
Recommendations  
 
It is recommended that Cabinet approves the recommendations as set out in the report in 
the confidential part of this agenda. 
 

Report to CABINET                               

 
Alexandra Park Depot Site  
 
Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Sean Fielding, Cabinet member for Economy and Enterprise 
 
Officer Contact:  Brian Enright, Principal Regeneration Officer  
 
Ext. 4298 
 
Report Author: Helen 
[...]
’s 
innovative Northern Roots project which will work with local communities to  investigate 
ways that we can celebrate, protect and enhance our green spaces for the benefit of local 
people, the local economy and the planet.  
 

1.8 Northern Roots will initially focus on the 160 acre Snipe Clough site adjacent to Alexandra 
Park investigating ways to enhance the sustainability and biodiversity of the site, to offer 
even greater opportunities for recreation and leisure for local people, and to use the space 
for growing and green enterprise projects.  
 

1.9 The creation of the Alexandra Park depot site as an eco-centre offers the opportunity to 
realise significant financial/non-financial benefits that are outlined below.   

 
Increased economic activity – The project will provide opportunities for external trade 
and will provide the capacity for potential commercial sales of plants to other neighbouring 
local authorities who no longer grow their own. The conversion of the lodge building will 
also provide income generating opportunities.  
 
Civic pride and sense of identity/Place Vitality – This exemplar project for sustainable 
development will contribute to Oldham’s reputation as a destination for tourism, education 
and environmental enterprise. It will provide an anchor site for any future developments at 
Snipe Clough. 
 
Social interaction – The provision of a publicly accessible community growing hub will 
benefit the communities in and around Alexandra Park. 
 
Education and Learning - Provide a base for education with Oldham College and other 
educational establishments and will enhance the provision of training opportunities for 
residents to assist in improving their life chances in line with corporate objectives. 

 
Risk Removal - Removing risk from unsafe building conditions and non-compliance with 
health and safety legislation. 

 
Energy Efficiency - The new depot is an opportunity to provide fit for purpose energy 
efficient modern buildi
[...]
Document is Restricted

Page 153

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 173

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 183

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 185

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Pursuit of Accreditation by the Living Wage Foundation to be a Living Wage Employer
	7 School Admission Arrangements 2020-2021
	Co-ordinated Admissions Scheme 2020-2021
	2020_2021 Primary Policy
	2020_2021 Secondary Policy

	8 Northern Roots
	9 Alexandra Park Re-Build of Depot Site
	11 Northern Roots
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	12 Alexandra Park Re-Build of Depot Site
	Proposed Site Plan

	13 Commercial Investment Opportunity



Minutes of the meeting

CABINET
28/01/2019 at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillor Fielding (Chair)
Councillors Chadderton, Chauhan, Jabbar, Jacques, Mushtaq,
Roberts, Shah and Ur-Rehman
1

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence received.

2

URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business received.

3

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest received.

4

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions received.

5

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held
on 17th December 2018 be approved as a correct record.

6

PURSUIT OF ACCREDITATION BY THE LIVING WAGE
FOUNDATION TO BE A LIVING WAGE EMPLOYER
Consideration was given to a report of the Strategy,
Partnerships & Policy Manager (Corporate) and the Strategic
Reward & Recognition Lead which sought approval to apply for
Living Wage Accreditation and to note the cost of becoming and
remaining accredited. A further report would come to a future
meeting of the Cabinet and would include the proposed
milestone plan, and full procurement and future financial
implications.
The Cabinet were informed that the ambition for Oldham was to
build an inclusive economy, with thriving communities and cooperative services. Oldham would be a place where everyone
had a fair and real chance to access opportunities and improve
their own lives. It would strive for an ambitious and socially
mobile borough through making significant progress in living
standards, wages and skills for everyone. As a major local
employer, the Council was able to set an example
demonstrating its aspirations and values.
The Living Wage Foundation recognised and celebrated the
leadership shown by Living Wage employers across the UK.
The aim was to increase the number of employers in the UK
who were recognised for paying their staff the Living Wage. The
Living Wage was an hourly rate set independently and updated
annually. This was UK wide and announced in November of
each year during Living Wage Week. The current rate for the
Living Wage was £9.00 per hour (announced in November

2018). This rate was above the Government’s current National
Living Wage of £7.83 per hour (£8.21 from April 2019).
Members were informed that improving wages played a
significant role in building an inclusive economy, therefore the
Living Wage was an important tool because it provided a level of
pay that adequately allowed workers to provide for themselves
and their families. As such, the Living Wage could help
tackle inequality. Paying a Living Wage could also boost the
local economy by giving workers more money to spend on
goods and services.
Members noted that, if the Council decided to apply for formal
accreditation, it would require providers/suppliers to the Council,
including sub-contractors, to all pay the Foundation Living
Wage, in addition to that rate being paid for directly employed
staff.
Phased accreditation recognised that full compliance could not
be made at the outset, and the Council would have three years
to achieve it, which was in line with the approach that other
Councils had taken. The report included roposals to develop a
three-year milestone plan with an ambition to secure full
compliance within that time.
Options/Alternatives considered:Option 1 - Make an application to be a Living Wage employer
Option 2 - Not make an application to be a Living Wage
employer (although continue to pay our directly employed staff
the appropriate hourly rate from April each year)
RESOLVED - That:
1. Oldham Council’s application for Living Wage
Accreditation be agreed, and the detailed work would
proceed, with a further report to be presented back to
Cabinet including the proposed milestone plan, and full
procurement and future financial implications.
2. The annual cost of £480 to be paid to the Living Wage
Foundation to become and remain accredited be noted.
The detail of this would be included in the next Cabinet
report as part of the overall implementation proposal.
7

SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2020-2021
The Cabinet gave consideration to a report of the Interim
Education Provision Manager which
1. Set out the Council’s statutory obligations to determine
the admission
arrangements for community and voluntary controlled
schools in Oldham for the academic year 2020-2021.
2. Informed the Cabinet of the proposed Co-ordinated
Scheme for admissions for 2020-2021 and to sought
approval for the proposals.
3. Informed the Cabinet of the proposed admission
arrangements for admissions to community and voluntary
controlled primary and secondary schools for the

academic year 2020-2021 and to sought approval for the
proposals.
4. Sought Cabinet approval to continue the current
arrangements for appeals to the Independent Appeal
Panel.
Options/Alternatives considered:
Option 1 - To approve the proposed Co-ordinated Scheme at
Appendix A, the arrangements for admission to community and
voluntary controlled primary and secondary schools, as set out
in the Appendices B & C and the continuation of existing
arrangements for appeals to the Independent Appeal Panel.
Option 2 - To request changes to the proposed admission
arrangements.
RESOLVED – That the Co-ordinated Scheme and
arrangements for admissions to community and voluntary
controlled primary and secondary schools (as set out in
Appendices A to C) and the current arrangements for appeals to
the Independent Appeal Panel, for the academic year 20202021, be agreed.
8

NORTHERN ROOTS
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Strategy,
Policy and Partnerships, which sought approval to take forward
the development of the Northern Roots project, with the
proposed Alexandra Park Eco-Centre being the first phase.
Under this project there would be consideration of opportunities
to work with local communities to investigate ways that
Oldham could celebrate, protect and enhance its green spaces
for the benefit of local people, the local economy and the planet.
Members were informed that Northern Roots would initially
focus on the 160-acre Snipe Clough site adjacent to Alexandra
Park and would investigate ways to enhance the sustainability
and biodiversity of the site, to offer even greater opportunities for
recreation and leisure for local people, and to promote growing
and green enterprise projects.
The Northern Roots Project was an exciting opportunity for both
Oldham and Greater Manchester and had become possible due
to the work and achievements of the last six years of the cooperative agenda, working with communities and both
celebrating and harnessing all the Borough had to offer as a
green and growing town.
Members were informed that it would help make real and
tangible the ambitions of the Oldham Plan for an inclusive
economy, thriving communities and co-operative services;
helping create great opportunities for residents, businesses and
visitors.
The Cabinet noted that over the past six years, and as a
tangible part of the co-operative borough ambition, community
growing, horticulture skills and training, renewable energy and

the local food economy had been developing. This was through
a series of linked initiatives including Get Oldham Working, Get
Oldham Growing, Growing Oldham, Feeding Ambition, Oldham
Community Power and, more recently, the work on Thriving
Communities.
When combined with proposals for the Alexandra Park Ecocentre, Northern Roots presented a significant opportunity and
could be a positive new vehicle for change in Oldham, with the
potential to be a powerful brand, pulling together existing and
developing new initiatives around food, growing, sustainability
and wellbeing in the borough, as well enabling community
engagement on opportunities and sites across the Borough.
Options/Alternatives considered:
Option 1 – Agree the recommendations
Option 2 – Do not agree the recommendations
RESOLVED - That the Cabinet would consider the commercially
sensitive information contained at Item 11 of the agenda.
9

ALEXANDRA PARK RE-BUILD OF DEPOT SITE
The Cabinet gave consideration to a report of the Principal
Regeneration Officer which sought approval for funding for the
Alexandra Park Depot Site Project.
The report presented a summary of the detailed work carried out
to date in bringing forward the Alexandra Park Depot Site
Project to ensure effective service delivery and support the
Council’s ambition to make Oldham a green and growing place.
This investment, and the delivery of an eco-centre, marked the
first step for Oldham’s innovative Northern Roots project which
would work with local communities to investigate ways that
Oldham could celebrate, protect and enhance its green spaces
for the benefit of local people, the local economy and the planet.
Northern Roots would initially focus on the 160-acre Snipe
Clough site adjacent to Alexandra Park and would investigate
ways to enhance the sustainability and biodiversity of the site, to
offer even greater opportunities for recreation and leisure for
local people, and to use the space for growing and green
enterprise projects.
The report made recommendations for capital funding for the
project.
RESOLVED - That the Cabinet would consider the commercially
sensitive information contained at Item 12 of the agenda.

10

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded
from the meeting for the following items of business on the
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraph 3

of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports.
11

NORTHERN ROOTS
The Cabinet gave consideration to the commercially sensitive
information in relation to Item 8 – Northern Roots.
RESOLVED - That the recommendation as detailed within the
report be approved.

12

ALEXANDRA PARK RE-BUILD OF DEPOT SITE
The Cabinet gave consideration to the commercially sensitive
information in relation to Item 9 – Alexandra Park Re-Build of
Depot Site.
RESOLVED - That the recommendation as detailed within the
report be approved.

13

COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITY
The Cabinet gave consideration to the commercially sensitive
information in relation to Item 13 – Commercial Investment
Opportunity.
RESOLVED - That the recommendation as detailed within the
report be approved.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.17 pm

